

## SOLOMON ISLANDS BAZETTE

NO. 141

Monday

 $22^{nd}$ 

December,

2014

#### **EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE**

[319]

### SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. 43 of 1978)

### ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE MINISTER FOR FINANCE AND TREASURY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the *Constitution* and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of:

#### MINISTER FOR FINANCE AND TREASURY

the responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Finance and Treasury and the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands as set out in the Schedule –

#### **SCHEDULE**

Ministry of Finance and Treasury	Statutory Authority
National Budget (Fiscal Policy) Islands	Development Bank of Solomon
Macro-economic Policies and Development	Central Bank of Solomon Islands
Banking and Monetary Policy	Investment Corporation of Solomon
Islands	
Internal Auditing	Central Tender Board
Credit Unions	Credit Union League
National Statistics	Institute of Solands Islands
Accountants	
Credit and Security Market	Price Control Council
Price Control and Surveillance	Solomon Airlines Limited

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of December, 2014.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General of Solomon Islands

## SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. 43 of 1978)

# ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE MINISTER FOR POLICE, NATIONAL SECURITY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the *Constitution* and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of:

## MINISTER FOR POLICE, NATIONAL SECURITY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICE

the responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Police, National Security and Correctional Service and the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands as set out in the Schedule –

#### **SCHEDULE**

## MINISTRY OF POLICE, NATIONAL SECURITY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICE

#### STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Police and Correctional Service and Training
National Fire Service
Traffic Policing
Bomb Disposal
Law and Order
National Security
Naval surveillance
Defence and Security Planning
Firearms Licensing
Community Policing

Parole Board

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of December, 2014.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General of Solomon Islands

)

[321]

### SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. 43 of 1978

#### ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE PRIME MINISTER

IN exercise of the powerss conferred by section 37 of the *Constitution* and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of:

#### THE PRIME MINISTER

the responsibility for the administration of the Office of the Prime Minister, and the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands as set out in the Schedule hereto in place of the previous Schedule\*-

#### **SCHEDULE**

Office of the Prime Minister and Cabinet	Statutory Authority
Coordination of Ministers Constitutional Offices and Affairs Government Communication and Information Service	Leadership Code Commission Solomon Islands Broadcasting Corporation Prerogative of Mercy Committee
Parliamentary Services Cabinet Services	Intelligence and National Security Council Judicial and Legal Service Commission Police and Correctional Service Commission
Coordination and Monitoring of Government Policies, Programs and Projects	Public Service Commission
Policy Formulation, Translation and Evaluation Honours and Awards	Teaching Service Commission Members of Parliament (Entitlements) Commission
Customary Land Recording Government Caucus and Political Office of the Prime Minister Policy Evaluation Unit	Anti-corruption Commission

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of December, 2014.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General of Solomon Islands

\*G.N. No: 273/2014, page 422.

[475]

## SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. 43 of 1978)

## REVOCATION OF THE ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE PRIME MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 139 of the *Constitution* and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby revoke:

The Direction of Assignment of Responsibility to The Prime Minister\*

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of December, 2014.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General of Solomon Islands

\*G.N. No: 273/2014, page 422.

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.